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National Credit Union Administration § 792.11 

§ 792.10 What will NCUA do with my 
request? 

(a) On receipt of any request, the In-
formation Center assigns it to the ap-
propriate processing schedule, pursu-
ant to paragraph (b) of this section. 
The date of receipt for any request, in-
cluding one that is addressed incor-
rectly or is forwarded to NCUA by an-
other agency, is the earlier of the date 
the appropriate Information Center ac-
tually receives the request or 10 work-
ing days after either of NCUA’s Infor-
mation Centers receives the request. 

(b) NCUA has a multi-track proc-
essing system. Requests for records 
that are readily identifiable by the In-
formation Center and have already 
been cleared for public release may 
qualify for fast track processing. Re-
quests that meet the requirements of 
§ 792.18 will be processed on the expe-
dited track. All other requests will be 
handled under normal processing pro-
cedures in the order they were re-
ceived. 

(c) The Information Center will make 
the determination whether a request 
qualifies for fast track processing or 
expedited track processing. You may 
contact the Information Center to 
learn to which track your request has 
been assigned. If your request has not 
qualified for fast track processing, you 
will have an opportunity to limit the 
scope of material requested to qualify 
for fast track processing. Limitations 
of requests must be in writing. If your 
request for expedited processing is not 
granted, you will be advised of your 
right to appeal. 

(d) The Information Center will nor-
mally process requests in the order 
they are received in the separate proc-
essing tracks. However, in NCUA’s dis-
cretion, a particular request may be 
processed out of turn. 

(e) Upon a determination by the ap-
propriate Information Center to com-
ply with your initial request for 
records, the records will be made 
promptly available to you. If we notify 
you of a denial of your request, we will 
include the reason for the denial. 

(f) The Information Center will 
search for records responsive to your 
request and will generally include all 
records in existence at the time the 
search begins. If we use a different 

search cut-off date, we will inform you 
of that date. 

[63 FR 14338, Mar. 25, 1998, as amended at 68 
FR 61737, Oct. 30, 2003; 73 FR 30478, May 28, 
2008; 73 FR 56937, Oct. 1, 2008] 

§ 792.11 What kind of records are ex-
empt from public disclosure? 

(a) All records of NCUA or any offi-
cer, employee, or agent thereof, are 
confidential, privileged and exempt 
from disclosure, except as otherwise 
provided in this subpart, if they are: 

(1) Records specifically authorized 
under criteria established by an Execu-
tive Order to be kept secret in the in-
terest of national defense or foreign 
policy and are in fact properly classi-
fied pursuant to an Executive Order. 

(2) Records related solely to NCUA 
internal personnel rules and practices. 
This exemption applies to internal 
rules or instructions which must be 
kept confidential in order to assure ef-
fective performance of the functions 
and activities for which NCUA is re-
sponsible and which do not materially 
affect members of the public. This ex-
emption also applies to manuals and 
instructions to the extent that release 
of the information would permit cir-
cumvention of laws or regulations. 

(3) Specifically exempted from disclo-
sure by statute, where the statute ei-
ther makes nondisclosure mandatory 
or establishes particular criteria for 
withholding information. 

(4) Records which contain trade se-
crets and commercial or financial in-
formation which relate to the business, 
personal or financial affairs of any per-
son or organization, are furnished to 
NCUA, and are confidential or privi-
leged. This exemption includes, but is 
not limited to, various types of con-
fidential sales and cost statistics, trade 
secrets, and names of key customers 
and personnel. Assurances of confiden-
tiality given by staff are not binding 
on NCUA. 

(5) Inter-agency or intra-agency 
memoranda or letters which would not 
be available by law to a private party 
in litigation with NCUA. This exemp-
tion preserves the existing freedom of 
NCUA officials and employees to en-
gage in full and frank written or taped 
communications with each other and 
with officials and employees of other 
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